

No. 16-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

MONY PREAP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Matt Adams
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-2244

Robert Pauw
GIBBS HOUSTON PAUW
1000 Second Avenue,
Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98103

Devin T. Theriot-Orr
SUNBIRD LAW, PLLC
1001 4th Avenue,
Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98154

*Counsel for Khoury
Respondents*

Michael K.T. Tan
Counsel of Record
Cecillia Wang
Judy Rabinovitz
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
mtan@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Lucas Guttentag
559 Nathan Abbott Way,
Stanford, CA 94305

*Counsel for Preap and
Khoury Respondents*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Emily Chiang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF WASHINGTON
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164

*Counsel for Khoury
Respondents*

Vasudha Talla
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Anoop Prasad
Jingni (Jenny) Zhao
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE-ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94111

Daniel Purcell
Grace Y. Yang
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Preap Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF SECTION 1226(c) COMMAND DHS TO APPLY MANDATORY DETENTION “WHEN THE ALIEN IS RELEASED” FROM CRIMINAL CUSTODY, NOT AT WHATEVER TIME THE AGENCY DECIDES AFTER RELEASE.....	15
A. The Text Imposes Mandatory Detention Only on Noncitizens Detained “When . . . Released” From Criminal Custody.....	15
B. The Government’s Contrary Reading Turns a Specific Mandate into a General Invitation, and Cannot Be Squared With the Statute’s Text and Structure. ...	20
i. An Alien Described in Paragraph (1)” Means All of Paragraph (1).	21
ii. When the Alien Is Released” Does Not Mean “While” or “After” She Is Released.	25

II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION ACCORDS WITH CONGRESS’S PURPOSE OF REQUIRING THE SECRETARY TO ENSURE AN IMMEDIATE TRANSFER OF NONCITIZENS FROM CRIMINAL TO IMMIGRATION CUSTODY.....	29
A.	The Legislative History Shows That Congress’s Purpose Was to Ensure the Immediate Transfer to Immigration Custody of Noncitizens When Released from Criminal Custody.....	30
B.	The Government’s Legislative History Arguments Lack Merit.	34
III.	CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRES READING SECTION 1226(c) NARROWLY.	37
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.	43
A.	<i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply to the BIA’s Interpretation of Section 1226(c).	43
B.	The Government’s Arguments Regarding State and Local Compliance with Detainer Requests Are Unavailing.	46
C.	The “Loss of Authority” Cases Are Inapplicable to Determining the Scope of Mandatory Detention Under Section 1226(c).	48
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	50
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	44
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	49
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	28
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	42
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	19
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	38
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	26
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	42, 44
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	39

<i>General Dynamics Land Systems v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	26
<i>Gordon v. Napolitano</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30146-PBS (D. Mass.)	28, 41
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	45
<i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	16, 19, 38
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	43, 46
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	39
<i>Khodr v. Adduci</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 774 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	22
<i>Matter of Eden</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 209 (BIA 1990)	31
<i>Matter of Garcia-Arreola</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 267 (BIA 2010)	6
<i>Matter of Garvin-Noble</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (BIA 1997)	33
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	3, 16, 49
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Urena</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (BIA 2009).....	49
<i>Matter of West</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1405 (BIA 2000)	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	19
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	49

<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	39
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	25, 27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	44
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>TRW Inc., v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	49
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	39
<i>United States v. Willings</i> , 8 U.S. 48 (1807).....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	36
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	38, 39, 45

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 202(3)	4
6 U.S.C. § 251.....	4
6 U.S.C. § 271(b)	4
6 U.S.C. § 542.....	4
6 U.S.C. § 557.....	4
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, § 7343(a)(4), Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(c), 110 Stat. 1214, 1277.....	31, 36, 37
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 504, 104 Stat. 4978, 5049	31, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	4, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1228.....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)-(b).....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)	19, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	48
8 U.S.C. § 1537.....	8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Grassley Amendment 53 to S. 744, 113th Cong. (2013)	32
H.R. 1901, 113th Cong. § 2(b)(3) (2013).....	32
H.R. 1932, 112th Cong. § 2(b)(5) (2011).....	32
H.R. 3003, 115th Cong. § 4(a)(3) (2017).....	32
H.R. Rep. 112-255 (Oct. 18, 2011)	32

H.R. Rep. No. 101-681(I) (1990)	31
House Conf. Rep. 104-828 (1996)	31
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995)	37

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 242.2(c)(1).....	34
8 C.F.R. § 1003(h)	35
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a).....	3, 16
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)	3, 15
55 Fed. Reg. 24,858 (June 19, 1990)	34
55 Fed. Reg. 43,326 (Oct. 29, 1990).....	34
57 Fed. Reg. 11,568 (Apr. 6, 1992)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adriana Lafaille & Anant Saraswat, <i>Supreme Court Case has Echoes in Massachusetts</i> , https://www.aclum.org/en/publications/supreme-court-case-has-echoes-massachusetts (last visited Aug. 5, 2018)	28
Alina Das, <i>Unshackling Habeas Review</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev 143 (2015)	45
ICE, Criminal Alien Program, https://www.ice.gov/criminal-alien-program (last visited Aug. 5, 2018)	47
ICE, <i>Fiscal Year 2017 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report</i> (Dec. 13, 2017)	47
Immigrant Legal Resource Ctr., <i>The Rise of Sanctuary</i> (Jan. 2018).....	47

Stephen I. Vladeck, Note, <i>The Detention Power</i> , 22 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 153 (2004)	45
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002).....	18
